

GAHC020005382025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : WP(C)/164/2025**

SHRI TEMSUSHILU JAMIR  
DRIVER GRADE II, NPWD, NAGALAND, KOHIMA

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF  
NPWD  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (R AND B) NAGALAND KOHIM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MOA JAMIR,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

Advocates

For the petitioner : Mr. Moa Jamir  
For the respondents : Ms. Inaholi (GA)

**ORDER**

**25.08.2025**

Issue notice making it returnable on 08.09.2025.

**2.** Ms. Inaholi, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State respondents. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon her by tomorrow.

**3.** The case of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner was appointed vide Office Order dated 06.06.2023 to the post of Driver, Grade-II in the Nagaland Public Works Department against a sanctioned vacancy. The petitioner thereupon was confirmed vide another Order dated 19.06.2023. The grievance of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner hasn't been paid his salary since the date of this appointment and it is under such circumstances the petitioner has approached this Court.

**4.** The respondents herein are directed to bring on record their stand by filing their affidavit on or before 04.09.2025 as to why the petitioner has not been paid his dues inspite of the petitioner having been appointed to a sanctioned post way back on 06.06.2023.

**5.** Pending notice it would not be a bar on the part of the respondents to make the payment to the petitioner of his dues.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**