

GAHC020005382025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/164/2025

SHRI TEMSUSHILU JAMIR
DRIVER GRADE II, NPWD, NAGALAND, KOHIMA

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
NAGALAND KOHIMA 2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B) NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR,

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

Date : 08.09.2025

Both sides are duly represented.

2. Ms. Livika, learned Govt. Advocate submits on behalf of her colleague who holds the brief is that as per verbal instruction received by her, the case of the petitioner has been processed and sent to the Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department of the State for doing the needful. Accordingly, she prays for some time to obtain written instruction in the matter.

3. Prayer is allowed.

4. The pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for the respondent authorities to process the claim of the petitioner for release of his pay and allowances from the date of joining his service i.e. 06.06.2023.

5. List after 2 (two) weeks.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant