

GAHC020005382025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/164/2025

SHRI TEMSUSHILU JAMIR
DRIVER GRADE II, NPWD, NAGALAND, KOHIMA

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B) NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR,

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 10.11.2025

Three (3) weeks time is being sought for filing counter-affidavit on behalf of Ms. A. Ayemi, learned Government Advocate.

However, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the prayer may be allowed subject to the same being as the last chance.

Considering the fact that the writ petition has been filed by this year, further three (3) weeks time is granted, as prayed for, with a understanding that the respondents will file the counter-affidavit. If the same is not filed, the petitioner is at liberty to renew a prayer or for early consideration of the matter.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant