

GAHC020005382025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/164/2025

SHRI TEMSUSHILU JAMIR
DRIVER GRADE II, NPWD, NAGALAND, KOHIMA

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
NAGALAND KOHIMA 2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B) NAGALAND KOHIM

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Moa Jamir, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. A. Ayemi, Government Advocate

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 16.03.2026

Ms. A. Ayemi, the learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the State Respondents submitted that the affidavit has already been prepared and has been sent for vetting to the respective State Government.

2. This Court enquired with the learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the Respondents as to why no salary has been paid to the Petitioner since the date of his appointment i.e. 06.06.2023. Ms. A. Ayemi, the learned Government Advocate submitted that there was irregularity in the appointment of the Petitioner and presently, the Petitioner is not working.

3. Taking into account the above, it is the opinion of this Court that the said aspect be brought on record so that the Petitioner can file a reply to the same.

4. Accordingly, this Court fixes this matter again on 06.04.2026.

5. The said affidavit be filed on or before

30.03.2026 by the State Respondents.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant